

No. 16-1436

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, *ET AL.*,  
*PETITIONERS***

v.

**INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE  
PROJECT, A PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE  
CENTER, INC., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS  
CLIENTS, *ET AL.*,  
*RESPONDENTS***

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of the  
Public Policy Legal Institute and Center for  
Competitive Politics  
As *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioners**

BARNABY W. ZALL  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
Law Office of Barnaby Zall  
685 Spring St. #314  
Friday Harbor, WA 98250  
360-378-6600  
bzall@bzall.com

ALLEN DICKERSON  
ZAC MORGAN  
Center for  
Competitive Politics  
124 West St. #201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703-894-6800  
adickerson@  
campaignfreedom.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT .....7

I. The Fourth Circuit’s “Welcome Restraint”  
Analysis Conflicts With Numerous Settled  
Precedents ..... 7

II. The Fourth Circuit’s “Welcome Restraint”  
Analysis Was Not Necessary ..... 11

III. The Broad Potential Application of the Fourth  
Circuit’s “Welcome Restraint” Analysis Would  
Generate Its Own Problems ..... 14

CONCLUSION .....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Brown v. Hartlage*, 456 U. S. 45 (1982) .....3, 10

*California v. United States*, 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....13

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....9

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
558 U. S. 310 (2010).....8, 10

*Eu v. San Francisco County Dem. Central Cmte*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....3

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U. S. 765 (1978).....9

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, et al. v. Trump, et al.*, No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 31, 2017)..... *passim*

*Glassroth v. Moore*, 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)....  
.....7, 12, 13, 14

*Korematsu v. United States*, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ...11

*Laird v. Tatum*, 409 U.S. 824 (1972) .....10

*McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....17

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm.*,  
572 U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....5, 8

*Meek v. Pittenger*, 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....17

<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U. S. 265 (1971).....	5, 8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U. S. 765 (2002).....	3, 10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	2, 9
<i>Standard v. A.B.E.L. Servs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U. S. 803 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U. S. 460 (2010) .....	6, 8, 12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	13
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	16

Executive Order No. 13,780,  
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) .....2

CatholicWatch, “Keeping Watch on Catholic  
Healthcare,” [www.catholicwatch.org](http://www.catholicwatch.org) .....15

Hayley Day, “Public Hospital District Votes to  
Contract With Planned Parenthood,” *The Journal  
of the San Juan Islands*, May 31, 2017,  
[http://www.sanjuanjournal.com/news/public-  
hospital-district-votes-to-contract-with-planned-  
parenthood/](http://www.sanjuanjournal.com/news/public-hospital-district-votes-to-contract-with-planned-parenthood/) .....16

Richard Hasen, “A Constitutional Right to Lie in  
Campaigns and Elections?” 74 MONTANA L.REV.  
53 (2013)  
<http://scholarship.law.umt.edu/mlr/vol74/iss1/4>  
.....11

Ed Kilgore, “Alabama’s ‘Ten Commandments Judge’  
Is Running for Senate,” *New York*, April 27,  
2017,  
[http://nymag.com/daily/intelligencer/2017/04/alab  
amas-ten-commandments-judge-is-running-for-  
senate.html](http://nymag.com/daily/intelligencer/2017/04/alabamas-ten-commandments-judge-is-running-for-senate.html) .....7

PeaceHealth, About PeaceHealth, “Our Mission,  
Vision and Values,”  
[https://www.peacehealth.org/about-  
peacehealth/mission-values](https://www.peacehealth.org/about-peacehealth/mission-values) .....15

San Juan County Public Hospital District, home page, <a href="http://www.sjcphd.org">www.sjcphd.org</a> .....	15
Seattle Community Media, “Catholic HealthCare Your Only Choice,” June 14, 2013, <a href="http://seattlecommunitymedia.org/series/moral-politics/episode/catholic-healthcare-your-only-choice">http://seattlecommunitymedia.org/series/moral-politics/episode/catholic-healthcare-your-only-choice</a> .....	15
“The Journal endorses Sharp, Williams and Harrington for hospital district board,” <i>Journal of the San Juan Islands</i> , Oct. 20, 2015, <a href="http://www.sanjuanjournal.com/opinion/the-journal-endorses-sharp-williams-and-harrington-for-hospital-district-board-editorial/">http://www.sanjuanjournal.com/opinion/the-journal-endorses-sharp-williams-and-harrington-for-hospital-district-board-editorial/</a> .....	15
Margaret H. Zhang, “Note: <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> and the (Bleak) Future of Statutes That Ban False Statements In Political Campaigns,” 164 U. PA. L. REV. ONLINE 19 (2015), <a href="http://www.pennlawreview.com/online/164-U-Pa-L-Rev-Online-19.pdf">www.pennlawreview.com/online/164-U-Pa-L-Rev-Online-19.pdf</a> .....	11
